
 

 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
Wednesday 3rd June 2020 - Virtual meeting at 8.00am 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Declaration of Interests   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Introduction to LEP CEO Sarah Kemp   
 

5. Impact of Covid-19 on Skills and Employment in Lancashire  (Pages 7 - 
20) 
 

6. Lancashire Digital Skills Landscape Research – Next Steps  (Pages 21 - 
142) 
 

7. Skills and Employment Advisory Panel  (Pages 143 - 146) 
 

8. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership   
 

9. Any Other Business   
 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next formal meeting is scheduled for 09 September 2020, at 8.00am. 
Venue/virtual details to be confirmed. 
 
The next informal meeting is scheduled for 8.00am on 08 July 2020. 
Venue/virtual details to be confirmed. 

 
Part II (Private and Confidential) 
 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on 
the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 

12. Expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub  (Pages 147 - 150) 

 

 





 
 

 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 11th March 2020 at 8.00am 
at the Savoy Suite 1 - The Exchange - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present 

Amanda Melton 
 

Mark Allanson 
Lindsay Campbell 
Ruth England 
Dean Langton 

Gareth Lindsay 
Joanne Pickering 
Bev Robinson 
Liz Tapner 

 
Observers 
 
Stephen Jones, Head of FE Territorial Team 
Carla Passarello, District Manager for Lancashire and Cumbria DWP 
 
In Attendance 
 
Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager 
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnership Manager 
Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager 
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introductions were made by 

all in attendance. 
 
Apologies were received from Lis Smith, Lynne Livesey, Neil Conlon, Councillor 
Briggs and Michele Lawty-Jones. 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 
 

 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 There were no matters arising that were not on the agenda. 

 
 

5.   Lancashire Skills Hub update 
 

 Lisa Moizer, Strategic Coordinator - Skills Hub, updated the panel on the Skills 
Hub's activity since the last meeting and highlighted the following: 
 

 The Careers and Enterprise Company recently undertook an Annual 
Review of the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network and Careers Hub, 
which had been very positive 
 

 The Partnership between the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Technical 
Team and the Enterprise Adviser Network was recognised nationally at the 
Health Tech News Awards 2019, and won the NHS Collaborative Award. 
Saeed Amar, Head of Technical Services at Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals and volunteer Enterprise Adviser was thanked in particular, and 
Shaheen Gul, Enterprise Coordinator 
 

 The Careers and Enterprise Company have received confirmation of 
funding from the DfE for academic year 2020-21. The announcement of 
the overall grant and its key strands will follow in April 
 

 The DfE have undertaken progress reviews in the LEP areas in respect of 
Skills Advisory Panels. Feedback to Lancashire has been positive. 
Following guidance, the panel agreed to recommend to the LEP Board to 
amend the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel Terms of 
Reference to explicitly reference employment programmes, as outlined in 
Appendix A 
 

 The DfE have proposed providing a further £75,000 to support Mayoral 
Combined Authorities and LEPs to support analytic capacity in 2020/2 and 
publish an annual Local Skills Report. Further detailed guidance and 
conditions were awaited 
 

 Social Value had been woven into LEP programmes, and a number of 
recommendations had now emerged which were to be approved by the 
Lancashire Leaders Group. An update would be brought to a future 
meeting once approved 
 

 The Secretary of State for Education Rt Hon Gavin Williamson CBE MP 
had visited Lancashire with the Careers and Enterprise Company, to see 
the award winning Lancashire Careers Hub in action - visiting BAE with a 
group of pupils from Shuttleworth College, and had then visited Blackpool 
and the Fylde College. Members of the SAP Board who took part in the 
visit described that it was very successful and a useful platform for 
Lancashire to receive recognition from Government 

Page 2



 
3 

 

 

 75 organisations had now signed up to the skills pledge 
 
Resolved: that the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 

1. Note the update provided 
 

2. Recommend to the LEP Board that the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Advisory Panel Terms of Reference be amended to explicitly reference 
employment programmes, as at Appendix A 

 
 

6.   LEP Growth Strategy and Local Industrial Strategy 
 

 The panel received an update on the Growth Strategy, and a framework diagram 
showing the LEP vision, strategic actions, pillars of growth and key enablers was 
circulated. 
 
Dean Langton, Lancashire Leaders Lead Chief Executive for Skills & Education, 
updated the meeting on devolution. It was noted that a Mayoral Combined 
Authority was needed to receive a significant devolution deal, and may 
necessarily require discussion around reorganisation of the council structure. 
 
It was noted that Deloitte had been appointed to prepare the Greater Lancashire 
Plan. A scoping document would be produced and an independent economic 
panel would be established to provide independent guidance. This plan would 
form part of the devolution bid. 
 
Stephen Jones from the Further Education Directorate Territorial Team for the 
Lancashire and Liverpool City Region updated the meeting on their work and in 
particular highlighted apprenticeship reforms and the apprenticeship service, T 
levels, and potential future developments. The presentation would be circulated 
to the panel. Stephen Jones informed the SAP Board members that at present it 
was too early to provide a future policy discussion and this would be better timed 
post the budget announcement, a future policy input would be provided at the 
next SAP Board. 
 
In response to members questions regarding the update Stephen Jones agreed 
to explore what sub-contracting data can be shared and inform the Skills Hub 
team.  
 
It was noted that the prospectus was available from the Institutes of Technology 
and the deadline for Register of Interests was Monday. There was an intention to 
submit a single application for Lancashire which Blackpool and the Fylde College 
were leading, and the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel and the LEP would 
convene a bid writing group to ensure the bid was aligned with the LIS and other 
strategic plans. 
 
It was noted that the LIS was expected to be published in May/June. Proposals 
relating to Skills and Employment were around expanding the Career Hub model, 

Page 3



 
4 

 

technical education, the skills escalator and digital skills. 
 
Bev Robinson presented an overview of the Auger Review of post 18 education 
and funding, and outlined some key issues and gave an overview of the 
recommendations. The presentation would be circulated to the panel. 
 
Amanda Melton presented an update on the College of the Future. A further 
report was expected in June. The presentation would be circulated to the panel. 
 
Resolved: that the updates are noted. 
 

 
7.   ESIF Update 

 
 Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager, gave a brief update on the ESIF 

projects and noted particularly that Lancashire had been successful in securing 
£6.180m from the National Reserve Fund. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted, and the presentation be circulated to the 
panel 
 

 
8.   National Retraining Scheme 

 
 The Chair informed the Panel that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda 

as the government position on the National Retraining Scheme was being 
reviewed. 
 
Resolved: the Panel noted the updated position 
 

 
9.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 Resolved: that the following matters be brought to the Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership Board: 
 

1. The panel recommend to the LEP Board that the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Advisory Panel Terms of Reference be amended to explicitly 
reference employment programmes as set out under Item 5 Appendix A 
 

2. The Panel had a Private Sector vacancy following the resignation of 
Joanne Pickering 

 
 

10.   Any Other Business 
 

 It was noted that Joanne Pickering had tendered her resignation from the panel, 
and the panel wished to place on record their thanks for her hard work over the 
last seven years. 
 

Page 4



 
5 

 

 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The next meeting was scheduled to be held at 8.00am on 03 June 2020 in the 

Albion Suite, County Hall, Preston 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 3 June 2020 

 

Impact of Covid-19 on Skills and Employment in Lancashire 

 

 

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills & Employment 

Hub, michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This paper provides an insight into the impact of Covid-19 on skills and employment 
in Lancashire, and the risks and priorities that are emerging.  As the lockdown starts 
to loosen, consideration needs to be given to recovery, and how businesses and 
learners are supported in the new and changing environment. 
 
The information and insight collected to-date indicates that the following priorities 
should be a focus in the short to medium term and as Lancashire moves into 
recovery: 
 
Future Workforce: supporting transitions of young people post-16 and post-18, 
reducing risk of increases in NEET, maintaining careers aspirations, maintaining 
momentum in relation to technical education, financial sustainability of local 
providers. 
Skilled & Productive Workforce: digital skills and skills to support recovery, 
engagement of furloughed workers in skills and employability provision, coordinated 
redundancy provision, strategies to support existing Apprentices and future 
Apprenticeship recruitment, encouraging Graduate Employment. 
Inclusive Workforce: balancing provision for newly unemployed and longer term 
unemployed, focus on potential increase in youth unemployment, effective use of 
ESF and influencing re: future domestic programmes, digital inclusion (skills and 
access to devices and data). 
Informed Approach: access to real time data to take an informed approach in 
regard to the impact of Covid-19 on skills and employment. 
 
National and local data and information will continue to be collated to enable an 
informed approach to the identification of skills and employment priorities. 
 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


 

Recommendation 

 

The committee are asked to note the contents of the report and contribute to a 
discussion at the meeting in regard to risks and priorities, which will then be fed into 
the LEP's and Lancashire Leaders' wider recovery planning and help direct the work 
of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub. 
 

 

 
1 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report is focused on the impact of Covid-19 on skills and employment in 

Lancashire. At present, there is limited data available from government; 

however, information and data has been collected locally to feed into the report, 

to enable an insight into the key issues, risks and emerging priorities – short 

term and as the country heads into recovery. It is intended that the report be 

used to support discussion and the identification of priorities, to feed into the 

wider recovery work being initiated by the LEP and Lancashire Leaders. 

 

1.2 The report is structured against the strategic themes of the Lancashire Skills 

and Employment Strategic Framework: Future Workforce, Skilled and 

Productive Workforce, Inclusive Workforce and Informed Approach. 

 

2 Future Workforce 
 

2.1 What do we know?  

 

2.1.1 Post-16 Transition: There is concern regarding young people in education, 
and the heightened risk of disengagement due to social isolation. There is 
particular risk to young people who will be facing examinations next year or 
who are making decisions about their future and will be transitioning from 
school to college or Apprenticeship, or beyond i.e. Years 10, 11, 12 and 13.  
Year 11s and 13s who have, in effect, left school or college, are facing a gap 
of 6 months with potentially minimal online interaction and no face to face 
education and support. This has the potential to significantly impact on the 
motivation and aspirations of those young people, and especially those that 
are more vulnerable.  In relation to Year 11, schools and the Local Authorities 
track the intended destinations of young people.  Whilst the data is currently 
incomplete, there is opportunity to identify young people who are unclear 
about their next steps, those who aspire to be Apprentices, and those that are 
at risk of NEET (not in 
[...]
%) have 
currently secured a job this year – with concerns that these may be insecure as 
companies retract offers or put recruitment on hold.  The research also revealed 
a significant impact on internships with many terminated completely, a lesser 
proportion being moved on-line and some shortened.  Local data is required to 
understand the likely impact in Lancashire. 
 

3.2 Key Risks 
 

The following risks have been identified: 

 

 Digital skills of business – to aid adaptation to the new environment and recovery 

 Significant negative impact on some sectors, with growth in demand for people in 

others that cannot currently be met 

 A need to provide a coordinated package of redundancy support 

 Maintaining the motivation and health and well-being of employees who are home 

working and those who are furloughed 

 Impact on current Apprentices and recruitment of new starts 

 Graduate unemployment and underemployment 

 Businesses not investing sufficiently in their future talent pipeline – short term 

reactions  

 

3.3 Priorities  
 

On the basis of sections 2.1 and 2.2 the following priorities have been identified: 
 

 Supporting employers to access digital skills provision appropriate to their needs 

 Clearly defining and articulating the furlough skills and training offer to employers 
and furloughed workers (including support through national bodies such as the 

Page 13



 

National Careers Service and the new on-line DfE Skills Toolkit, but also local 
offers such as Skills Support for the Workforce and FE and HE) 

 Supporting employers to maintain the motivation and health and well-being of 
their employees – those working from home and those that are furloughed 

 Coordinated redundancy package from partners 

 Apprenticeship Action Plan (produced and underway) with partners to negate the 
impact of Covid-19 on current Apprentices, boost future recruitment and 
influence future skills policy in regard to incentivising Apprenticeship rec
[...]
h to be published this month 
– trailed in LBV magazine with roundtable focused on messages and the 
start of the lockdown (via zoom) 
Pan Lancashire Post 16 Officer Group:  Intended Destinations of Young 
People 
Adult & Employer Skills Forums:  Compilation of barriers to repurposing of 
ESF provision/impact on providers 
DWP & ESFA:  National data sets re: unemployment and learning  
 

P
age 19



 

 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 3 June 2020 

 

Lancashire Digital Skills Landscape Research – Next Steps 

Appendices A, B and C refer 

 

Report Author: Kerry L. O. Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, 

Kerry.harrison@lancashirelep.co.uk   

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Ekosgen were jointly commissioned with Digital Lancashire in spring 2019 to 

undertake research into the Digital Skills Landscape across Lancashire.  The 

research has now been completed.  The Executive Summary and the full report are 

provided in Appendices A and B for your reference.  At the committee meeting we will 

be focusing on the recommendations. To inform the discussion at the committee, we 

would like members to read the recommendations and give them scores for effort, 

impact and ability to deploy. This will give an overall score that can be used to 

aggregate the overall opinion of the group prior to discussion. 

 

To ensure we can collate responses prior to the meeting, we would ask that members 

complete the score sheet in Appendix C and return it by midday on Tuesday, 2nd June 

to the Committee clerk, Holly Tween. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Committee members are asked to score each of the Digital Skills recommendations 

and return the completed score sheet to the Committee Secretary by midday on 

Tuesday 2nd June, and contribute to a discussion in regard to the prioritisation of the 

recommendations at the committee meeting. 

 

 
1.0 Background  

1.1 Ekosgen were jointly commissioned with Digital Lancashire in spring 2019 to 
undertake research into the Digital Skills Landscape across Lancashire, and to 
establish baselines for each of the strategic themes in the Skills and Employment 
Framework (Future Workforce, Skilled and Productive Workforce and Inclusive 
Workforce) and to make recommendations in regard to priorities. The Lancashire 
Digital Skills Partnership (LDSP) Steering Group, now chaired by Ann Jordan, LEP 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Kerry.harrison@lancashirelep.co.uk


 

Board Director, since the retirement of Mike Blackburn, has had oversight of the 
research and is keen to seek feedback from the committee members on the findings 
and recommendations. 

 
1.2 Cassie Houlden, from Ekosgen, presented the methodology and early findings to 

the committee in summer 2019.  The Executive Summary and full report are 
provided in Appendix A and Appendix B for information. 

 
2.0 Prioritisation of Recommendations 
 

2.1 The spreadsheet in Appendix C shows each recommendation from the report 
against the strategic themes of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Framework. 
Feedback from committee members is sought on the recommendations to aid with 
prioritisation.  Committee members are asked to score the recommendations and 
return the score sheet to the Committee clerk, Holly Tween by midday on Tuesday 
2nd June, so that they can be collated for the committee meeting and the highest 
scoring recommendations discussed. 

 
2.2  The scoring key below should be used to score each recommendation and is 

included on the score sheet. The first score relates to the amount of effort required 
to deliver against the recommendation, the second is for the likely level of impact 
that would be achieved and the third is focused on ability to deploy resources to
[...]
alent into the 

Digital sector and into Digital roles in Lancashire is a key part of addressing the gender imbalance in 

the sector, and in enabling access to a wider pool of Digital talent for employers in Lancashire.

Future Workforce 

0

14

In line with efforts to increase Digital inclusion in Lancashire, strategic partners should recognise the

role that wider digital skills (digital literacy, familiarity and competency in use of different digital

systems) play in capability for Digital skills in employment. This can help enable pathways into Digital

employment and careers for different parts of Lancashire’s population, including for harder to reach

groups, and for older workers seeking a change in career.

Inclusive 

Workforce

0

15
Strategic partners should seek ways to develop broader Digital skills, particularly amongst older

workers, as a way of developing an additional pool of potential workers for digital businesses in

Lancashire.

Inclusive 

Workforce 0

6 Future Workforce 

0

P
age 140



Effort Impact Ability to Deploy Score

High Low Difficult 1

Medium Medium

Doable but with 

challenges 2

Low High Easy 3

Key

P
age 141



P
age 142



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 3 June 2020 

 

Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Report Author: Lisa Moizer, Strategic Coordinator of the Skills Hub, 

lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk     

 

 

Executive Summary 

This report describes the background and progress against the government's 

requirement for local Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs), and the extension of grants into 

2020/21. 

Recommendation 

The Skills & Employment Advisory Panel are asked to note the planned use of the 

SAP grant in 2020/21 and recommend to the LEP Board that the LEP accept the 

£75k grant being offered by the DfE 

 
Background and Advice  

 

1. Background - Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs) 

1.1 The Government announced the formation of SAPs in December 2018, the 

Government expect every LEP (or Mayoral Combined Authority) to have a SAP 

as part of their governance.  The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board 

evolved to become the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel in 

April 2019.   

1.2 The Government outlined the remit and responsibilities of the SAPs and issued 

an analytical toolkit to support the analysis of local labour market intelligence to 

enable the SAP to identify skills and employment priorities. To support the 

adoption of the toolkit, in 2019/20 each LEP and MCA was offered a £75k 

Government grant to help support local analytical capacity.  

1.3 Lancashire agreed a Memorandum of Understanding to release the £75k. The 

grant was used to refresh the Labour Market Intelligence (LMI) Toolkit and 

evidence base, including a digital skills study:   

(https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-people/evidence-base/), and recruit 

Page 143

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk
https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-people/evidence-base/


 

Joe Mount, Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, on a fixed term contract 

until the end of March 2021. 

1.4 As reported in the March update, DfE undertook a review of the SAPs in 

November 2019, and progress in Lancashire was deemed positive.   

2. 2020/21 Continuation of SAP Grants 

2.1 The Department for Education (DfE) have offered a further £75k to continue to 

support MCAs and LEPs to meet the SAP requirements in financial year 

2020/21. The DfE are keen that SAPs continue to build their leadership role in 

ensuring that local skills provision better meets the needs of employers in the 

local area.   

2.2 The production of a Local Skills Report, described in the March update, is a 

prerequisite for funding in 2020/21. The DfE are keen for SAPs to go beyond 

the provision of labour market intelligence and progress to publication of annual 

Local Skills Reports, which will highlight how the panel has supported local 

providers and employers to respond to local skills priorities and set out the 

future challenges for the area.  

2.3 The Skills Hub have contributed to the research to inform the development of 

policy in this area. It is the DfE's intention to produce guidance in the summer 

regarding the Local Skills Reports. 

3. 2020/21 Memorandum of Understanding 

3.1 The DfE issued a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) in April to release the 

£75k for 2020/21, building on the work undertaken in 2019/20. This included 

outlining plans for local spend. 

3.2 To summarise, the funds will support the development of the Skills and 

Employment Covid-19 recovery plan, the production of a Local Skills Report 

and contribute to data analyst capacity in the LEP. This will include investment 

in training, data, forecasting tools and externally commissioned research. 

3.3   DfE recognises that the uncertainty created by Covid-19 means that the 

activities local areas plan to undertake could change during the year. As a result 

they will accept changes as long as any new or additional activities continue to 

support the overall objectives of the funding set out in the MoU i.e. analysis of 

the Local Labour Market and identification of local priorities in relation to skills 

and employment. Substantial changes to activities need to be discussed with 

DfE in advance.  

3.4 We are awaiting approval of Lancashire's MoU by DfE, and the release of the 

£75k for spend in 2020/21. 

3.0 Recommendations  

3.1 To note the planned use of the SAP grant in 2020/21 and recommend to the 

LEP Board that the LEP accept the £75k grant being offered by the DfE. 

Page 144



 

 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 145



Page 146



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 12
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020
	5 Impact of Covid-19 on Skills and Employment in Lancashire
	6 Lancashire Digital Skills Landscape Research – Next Steps
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Skills and Employment Advisory Panel
	12 Expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 3rd June 2020 at 8.00am 
virtually via Zoom 
 
 
Present 

Amanda Melton 
 

Mark Allanson 
Lindsay Campbell 
Neil Conlon 
Andrew Dewhurst 
Ruth England 

Dean Langton 
Gareth Lindsay 
Lynne Livesey 
Bev Robinson 
Dr Lis Smith 

 
Observers 
 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director, Cities and Local Growth Unit, Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy 
Stephen Jones, Head of FE Territorial Team, ESFA 
Heather Murray, Senior Partnership Manager Lancashire, DWP 
Carla Passarello, District External Relationship Manager, DWP 
 
In Attendance 
 
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire County Council 
Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Joseph Mount, Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Lisa Moizer, Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
 
 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introductions were made by 

all in attendance. 
 
Apologies were received from Katherine O'Connor.  
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 



 
2 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 
 

 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 are confirmed 
as an accurate record. 
 

 
4.   Introduction to LEP CEO Sarah Kemp 

 
 The Chair particularly welcomed Sarah Kemp, CEO of the Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership. 
 

 
5.   Impact of Covid-19 on Skills and Employment in Lancashire 

 
 Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, outlined the report 

(circulated) on the impact of Covid-19 on skills and employment in Lancashire, 
and the risks and priorities that are emerging. 
 
Committee members shared some of their observations. Some key points were: 
 

 There was concern about the lack of visibility about the future 

 Supply chain was an issue, as many business customers were not trading 

 There was concern that at the end of furlough many people would be 
unemployed, and some may not have transferable skills that will enable 
them to move to another sector 

 There was a reluctance for businesses to take on new apprentices or staff 

 Current business bankruptcies, and the threat of more, will greatly impact 
cash flow. 
 

Sarah Kemp reported that the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) had 
started development of the delivery plan for the strategic framework.  
 
The LEP had established sector groups across key industry sectors for 
Lancashire. 
 
The impact of the current situation was sector-specific, and was being considered 
in phases – stabilisation of the business, recovery and return to growth. 
 
The sector groups were aiming to get to a granular level of detail for each of the 
phases to identify what interventions and level of intervention are needed and 
what the top priorities were for each sector. The main concerns emerging were 
preserving cash in the business and bringing staff back to work.  
 
Members were invited to comment on the priorities identified in the report: 
 

 It was suggested that the impact on aerospace could be referenced, due to 
its significance in Lancashire 

 Putting a timeline to the actions would be helpful 

 Communication of Lancashire's priorities was important 

 The committee's role as a facilitator and enabler should be highlighted 



 
3 

 

 There may be an opportunity to build a wider development / prompts 
towards innovation and skills to support the growth of new industries given 
there may be opportunities to develop manufacturing base through a range 
of new SMEs 

 There may be a loss of key skills for businesses if they lose employees 
due to a loss of working capital 
 

It was noted that there was a window of opportunity to boost the skills and health 
and wellbeing of individuals currently furloughed to support business recovery or 
support development of employees' employability if they were made redundant. 
The team were working to bring together the different resources emerging 
targeted at furloughed workers – such as the DfE Skills Toolkit, local provision, 
Skills Support for the Workforce – and were working with partners to bring them 
onto one webpage which could be promoted to businesses and individuals to 
engage furloughed workers. 
 
It was commented that some furloughed workers were not picking up on support 
offers or vacancies, and that marketing around the offers available in terms of 
support for businesses and supporting the health and wellbeing of employees 
should be balanced with marketing employability skills for individuals. 
 
Resolved: that the Director of the Skills Hub would incorporate the comments 
from the meeting into the developing paper and that the paper would be shared 
with the LEP Board 
 

 
6.   Lancashire Digital Skills Landscape Research – Next Steps 

 
 Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, presented the report (circulated) and 

gave a short presentation on the key headlines from Lancashire's digital sector 
research. 
 
Members were thanked for returning their recommendation rankings and were 
invited to comment on the collated list as presented. Following this discussion, 
the committee agreed to consider the collated priority list in light of the 
discussion. The rankings of the priorities and discussion would be fed into the 
Digital Skills Partnership Steering Group to enable the development of a digital 
skills action plan. 
 
It was noted that colleagues at the Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership had been 
named in this year's national Digital Leaders 100 and have made the top 10 in the 
'Digital Skills or Inclusion Initiative' award category. 
 
Resolved: that the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 
i) Asked for the collated ranking to be circulated by email 

 
ii) Congratulate the Digital Skills Partnership on their shortlisting in the 

national Digital Leaders 100 
 



 
4 

 

 
7.   Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 
 Michele Lawty-Jones introduced the report (circulated) giving the background and 

progress against the government's requirement for local Skills Advisory Panels 
and the extension of grants into 2020/21.  
 
Resolved: that the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel noted the planned use 
of the SAP grant in 2020/21 and would recommend to the LEP Board that the 
LEP accept the £75,000 grant being offered by the Department for Education 
 

 
8.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 Resolved: the following items would be reported to the Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership Board: 
 

- A paper outlining the Careers Hub expansion would to go to LEP Board in 
June 

- A report asking the LEP Board for approval to accept the SAP grant would 
go to the June meeting  

- The headlines from the Digital Skills Research would be shared at the 
September LEP Board meeting 

 
 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 It was noted that there was a vacancy for a vice Chair. Any member who was 
interested was requested to contact the Chair, or Michele. 
 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The next formal meeting is scheduled for 09 September 2020, at 8.00am. 

Venue/virtual details to be confirmed. 
 
The next informal meeting is scheduled for 8.00am on 08 July 2020. 
Venue/virtual details to be confirmed. 
 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 At this point the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel approved that 

the meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining 
agenda items as they contained information defined as confidential or exempt in 
accordance with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as set out in each report or presentation. It was considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 



 
5 

 

 
12.   Expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub 

 
 Michele Lawty-Jones presented a private and confidential report (circulated) 

highlighting that funding had been allocated by Department for Education (DfE) to 
the Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC) to enable the continuation and 
expansion of the existing Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network and Careers 
Hub. An options paper, supported by the LEP Chair and Interim Chief Executive 
had been submitted to the CEC. The preferred option is to roll out the Careers 
Hub from Blackpool, Burnley and Pendle to the whole of Lancashire. 
 
Resolved: that the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel note the options 
submitted to the CEC, and the request to roll out the Careers Hub across the 
whole of the Lancashire area 
 

 
 
 


